CBS TECHNOLOGY BERHAD (537337M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES

A
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD ("FRS") 134,  INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1.
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 7 Part VI of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) for MESDAQ Market.

The accounting policies adopted by CBS Technology Berhad and its subsidiary companies (“Group”) in this interim financial statement are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2005.
Following the changes in reporting regulations required by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board, the Group’s interim financial statements have therefore been prepared in accordance with the FRSs which have come into effect for financial period beginning on or after 1 January 2006.  Adoption of these FRSs has not resulted in any material changes to the presentation of the financial statements.
A2.
Qualification of Financial Statements

The audit report of the preceding financial statements for the year end 31 December 2005 was not subject to any audit qualification.

A3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The results of the Group were not materially affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors during the current quarter under review.

A4.
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow of the Group during the current quarter under review.
A5.
Material Changes in Estimates
There were no changes in estimates of amounts in prior financial period, which have a material effect in the current quarter under review.
A6.
Debts and Equity Securities

Save as disclosed below, there was no issuance and repayment of debt securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter under review.
During the quarter ended 31 March 2006, 298,800 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each were issued pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the CBS Technology Berhad Employees’ Shares Option Scheme.
A7.
 Dividend

There were no dividend paid for the quarter under review.
A8.
Segmental Information

All businesses were transacted in Malaysia and generated from information technology related business.

A9. 
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

A10.
Material Events Subsequent To The End Of The Quarter

As at the date of this report, there were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter reported on that have not been reflected in the quarterly financial statements.
A11.
Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no major changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter under review.

A12.
Contingent Liabilities

There were no material contingent liabilities or contingent assets for the current quarter under review.

A13.
Significant Related Party Transactions

There were no significant related party transactions during the current quarter under review.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY PART VI, CHAPTER 7 OF LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITES FOR MESDAQ MARKET

B1. 
Review of Performance

For the quarter ended 31 March 2006, the Group recorded a lower revenue of RM2.77 million compared to RM3.23 million for the corresponding quarter in the preceding year. This was mainly due to lower billings arising from the slower activities at the beginning of the year.  
Consequently, the Group reported a lower profit before tax of RM0.843 million as compared to the profit before tax of RM0.904 million for the corresponding quarter in the preceding year.    
B2.
Comparison with Preceding Quarter's Results




           Quarter Ended

      Quarter Ended

          


           31 March 2006                31 December 2005
         RM'000                            RM'000

Revenue                             2,773                                4,400
Profit Before Tax                   843                                1,600
The Group recorded a lower revenue of approximately RM2.77 million in the current quarter as compare to RM4.40 million in the previous quarter. This was mainly due to lower progress billings in the current quarter following the completion of most of the projects as at year end. Besides the slower activities at the beginning of the year, customers are cautiously holding back their budget in investment for Information Technology (“IT”) products awaiting for the release of the 9th Malaysia Plan scheduled in end of March 2006. As a result of the lower sales, the profit before tax reduced from RM1.60 million in the preceding quarter to RM0.84 million in the current quarter.
B3. 
Current Year’s Prospect
In the recent announcement of the 9th Malaysia Plan, the Government has indicated its support to strengthen Malaysia’s worldwide position as a preferred destination for information and communications technology (“ICT”) investment and a market leader for ICT solutions. Radio Frequency Identification (“RFID”) technology that offers wireless identification and tracking capabilities has been identified as one of the few local ICT sector that is given due recognition by the Government via its inclusion in the blueprint for the development of local ICT industry. With the strong encouragement and support from the Government, CBS believes that its RFID solution would be attracting a lot of interest and generating exciting activities for CBS in the coming years. The Directors of CBS is confident that the growing interest in RFID solution would contribute positively to the Group’s performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2006.
B4.
Variance on Forecast Profit/Profit Guarantee

The Group has not provided any profit forecast / guarantee and thus this is not applicable to the Group.

B5.
Taxation

	
	
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter 

	
	
	
	Current year quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	Current year to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	
	
	31.03.2006
	31.03.2005
	31.03.2006
	31.03.2005

	
	
	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	Current year
	
	
	66,323
	93,817
	66,323
	93,817

	Under/(over) provision in  prior years
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	66,323
	 93,817
	  66,323
	93,817

	Deferred taxation
	
	              
	-
	            -   
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	 66,323
	       93,817
	  66,323
	93,817


The Group's effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate for the current quarter under review as there is no taxation charge on the business income derived from its subsidiary company Netgen Sdn Bhd which has been exempted from taxation for a period of 5 years commencing from 26 September 2003.
B6.
Profit on Sales of Unquoted Investment and/or Properties

There were no disposals of unquoted investments or properties by the Group for the current quarter under review.

B7.
Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities by the Group in the current quarter under review.

B8.
Status of Corporate Proposal

Save as disclosed below, there were no other corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.
CBS had on 30 August 2005 been served a notice of conditional voluntary partial general offer (“Offer”) (“Notice”) from Avenue Securities Sdn Bhd, on behalf of Online One Corporation Berhad (“Online One” or “Offeror”) to acquire up to 29,221,278 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in CBS (“CBS Shares”), representing thirty percent (30%) of the issued and paid-up capital in CBS as at 29 August 2005 or up to thirty percent (30%) of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital in CBS resulting from any issue of new CBS Shares pursuant to the exercise of options under CBS’s employees’ share option scheme prior to closing of the Offer. The Offer is pending approval from the relevant authorities/parties.
As at 31 March 2006, approximately RM7.41 million of the proceeds from the listing exercise have been utilised for research and development, working capital, overseas expansion and for defraying listing expenses. The balance of the proceeds are maintained in the financial institutions in the form of short term interest bearing accounts.
B9.
Borrowings and Debts Securities

The Group’s borrowings, which are secured and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia as at 31 March 2006 are as follows:

	
	
	Short term
	      Long term
	           Total

	
	
	      RM
	           RM
	            RM

	Hire purchase creditors
	           100,002
	        158,331
	         258,333 


B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group did not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.

B11.
Material Litigation

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendent and the Directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Group as at the date of this report.

B12.
Dividend

No dividend has been declared or paid during the current quarter under review.

B13.
Earnings Per Share

	
	Current year 
	Current year 

	
	quarter
	to date

	
	31/03/2006
	31/03/2006

	
	 
	 

	Net Profit attributable to members  of the company (RM)

	      777,094

	777,094


	Assumed interest earned from the proceeds from exercise of the outstanding Employee Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) into ordinary shares
	24,915
	24,915

	Adjusted Net Profit attributable to members 
	802,009
	802,009

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares  in issue
	97,762,033
	97,762,033

	Adjustment for assumed exercise of ESOS
	9,106,420
	9,106,420

	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable
	106,868,453
	106,868,453

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	0.79
	0.79

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	0.75
	0.75


B14.
Authorisation for Issue

The first quarter financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 26 April 2006.
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